## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company ) For (1) A General Adjustment Of Its Rates For Electric ) Service; (2) Approval Of Tariffs And Riders; (3) ) Approval Of Accounting Practices To Establish ) Regulatory Assets And Liabilities; (4) Approval Of A ) Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity; ) And (5) All Other Required Approvals And Relief )

Case No. 2020-00174

## Kentucky Power Company's Notice of Filing

Kentucky Power Company files with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky the November 30, 2020 request to the United States Environmental Protection Agency by Kentucky Power Company and Wheeling Power Company for approval of a site-specific alternative deadline to initiate closure pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 257.103(f)(1) for the Bottom Ash Pond located at the Mitchell Plant near Moundsville, West Virginia.

The filing is being made in response to the December 4, 2020 informal request by Staff.

Respectfully submitted.

Mark R. Overstreet Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Facsimile: (502) 779-8349 moverstreet@stites.com kglass@stites.com Christen M. Blend (*pro hac vice*) Hector Garcia-Santana (*pro hac vice*) Tanner S. Wolffram (*pro hac vice*) American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 716-1915 Facsimile: (614) 716-2950 <u>cmblend@aep.com</u> <u>hgarcia@aep.com</u> tswolffram@aep.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY